9.15.03	10-10-2003	* 5	
Form PTO-1594 RECORDA (Rev. 10/02) TRAL TRAL	TMENT OF COMMERC lank and Trademark Of		
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	102572830 ▼ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trace	102572830  - record the attracted original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):     Vencon Limited, Corporation Ireland      Individual(s)  Association	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Kronotex GmbH & Co KG  Internal  Address: Attention: Norm Voss		
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other	Street Address: 5910 Shiloh Road East City: Alpharetta	- -	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	Individual(s) cilizanship Association General Partnership	_	
3. Nature of conveyance:    Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name	☐ Limited Partnership	-	
CtherExecution Date:	If assignee is not domicted in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):      A Trademark Application No.(s)      76159543	8. Trademark Registration No.(s) N/A		
Additional number(s) at	ttached Yes V No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: C. Elizabeth Jones, Esq.		-	
nternal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	1	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 3340 Peachtree Road, N.E.	8. Deposit account number:		
Suite 1200/Tower Place 100	N/A		
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip-30326			
DO NOT USE 2. Signature.	E THIS SPACE		
and any state of the state of t			
	August 2003 Date	-	
Malt documents in he recorded with	recipined cover sheet information to:		
EDDPER 00000047 76159543 Committeelioter of Palent & T Washington	Trademarkt, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231		
40.00 OP			

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002841 FRAME: 0794** 

### BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is executed and entered into this 26 day of August, 2003 by and between Vencon Limited, Corporation Ireland, as Grantor, and Kronotex GmbH & Co KG, as Grantee,

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademark applications for the marks identified more fully in Exhibit "A" (the Trademarks), and further is the sole and exclusive owner of all business goodwill related thereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor desires to convey and Grantee desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and all business goodwill related therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for and in consideration of the in consideration of an aggregate purchase price of Ten Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00) ) payable from Grantee to Grantor in cash in full upon the execution of this Bill of Sale and Assignment of Trademarks, in hand paid by Grantee to Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Grantor, Grantor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and conveys to Grantee the full and exclusive entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the business goodwill associated therewith, including, but not limited to all renewals therefore, all proceeds therefore (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements, and the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Bill of Sale and Assignment of Trademarks on the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

VENCON LIBERTED

(SEAL)

Name: Peter Rundle

GRANTEE:

Kronotex GmbH & Co KG

PAWIRDOCS/GOOD 001/TIMBIT of Sale and Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 002841 FRAME: 0795 I. SHELLEY M. MILLS, a Notary Public in and for said jurisdiction, do hereby certify that Peter R. Rundle personally known to me and personally known to be the PRESIDENT of Vencon Limited and personally known to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument as the PRESIDENT of Vencon Limited appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument for and on behalf of the said Vencon Limited as its free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 26 day of August, 2003.

(Notarial Seal)

My commission expires h/2

Justice of the Posce / 1

BRUNS



## MDF und HDF für höchste Ansprüche.

KRONOTEX GmbH & Co. KG Wittstocker Chaussee 1 · D-16909 Heiligengrabe

#### **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Kronotex U.S.A., Inc., whose postal address is c/o Norman Voss 5910 Shiloh Road East, Suite 101, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 is hereby designated Kronotex GmbH & Co KG's representative upon whom notice or process in this proceeding may be served.

Manie: Michael Grewer

Title: CEO

08./20./03

Date of signature

Namel Hendrik Hecht

Title: authorized representative

08./20./03

Date of signature

I,, a Notary Public in and for said jurisdiction, do hereby certify that Norman Voss personally known to me and personally known to be the downstic CP.
hereby certify that Norman Voss personally known to me and personally known to be the downstic ref.
of Kronotex GmbH & Co KG and personally known to be the same person who executed the foregoing
instrument as the demestic sec. of Kronotex GmbH & Co KG appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument for and on behalf of
the said Kronotex GmbH & Co KG as its free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal this $\frac{29^{-43}}{100}$ day of August, 2003.
(Notarial Seal) Forenth County, Georgia
(Notaria Public, Forsyth County, Georgia  My Commission Expires March 5, 2004  Notary Public  Notary Public
My commission expires

## Exhibit "A"

#### The Trademarks

# Trademark Applications

<u>MARK</u>	<b>JURISDICTION</b>	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
Easy-Lock	United States	76159543	November 3, 2000
Easy-Lock laminate flooring (design mark)	Canada	1111970	August 8, 2001

 $rthdocs/02700.001/Bill\ of\ Sale\ and\ Assignment\ of\ Contracts$ 

**RECORDED: 09/15/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002841 FRAME: 0799